

*Southern California Edison*  
*WSD-011 – WSD-011*

**DATA REQUEST SET M G R A - S C E - 0 0 4**

**To: MGRA**  
**Prepared by: Raymond Fugere**  
**Job Title: Principal Manager**  
**Received Date: 2/22/2021**

**Response Date: 2/25/2021**

---

**Question 002:**

Has SCE omitted any wildfires from the list of ignitions for which it contests utility involvement, but which a public agency or SCE has publicly acknowledged is under investigation? If the answer to this question is “yes”, then list the name and ignition date of the fire(s) under investigation.

**Response to Question 002:**

Yes. Below is a list of the fires, to the best of SCE’s knowledge, that were excluded from SCE’s annual ignition report because the fires were under active investigation at the time of reporting:

VAN DYKE (2/6/2015), CABIN (8/14/2015), LINCOLN (8/16/2015), NICOLE (2/18/2016), EDISON (5/12/2016), ERSKINE (6/23/2016), MARINA (6/24/2016), BRAVO (5/12/2017), ELLIS (10/18/2017), THOMAS/KOENIGSTEIN (12/4/2017), MEYERS (12/5/2017), RYE (12/5/2017), LIBERTY (12/7/2017), HOLIDAY (7/6/2018), WOOLSEY (11/8/2018), PIRU (5/3/2019), STAR (7/28/2019), TENAJA (9/4/2019), SADDLE RIDGE (10/10/2019), OAK (10/28/2019), WALNUT (10/25/2019), EASY (10/30/2019), MUREAU (10/30/2019), MARIA (10/31/2019)

Please note, for years 2018 and prior, this was a manual search, and SCE made reasonable efforts to include all that it knew were not contained in the annual filing within the limits of the 3-day response period. Additionally, in 2019, four smaller events (10/5/2019, 10/21/2019, 11/27/2019, 11/28/2019) that involved civil litigation were excluded. SCE is not producing events that may be excluded from its 2020 report, which will be submitted on April 1, 2021, because the filing is not finalized and is still under review.